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Building – Environmental Health – Zoning Departments 
509 West 5th Street, Red Wing, MN  55066 

651-385-3104 

TO:       Board of Adjustment 
FROM: Land Use Management 
MEETING DATE: June 24, 2024 
REPORT DATE: June 14, 2024 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance, submitted by Andrew Sandstrom (Owner) to A-3 Zoning District 
standards to allow an accessory building to be constructed less than 30 feet from a side yard property 
line. 
 
Application Information: 
Applicant(s): Andrew Sandstrom (Owner) 
Address of zoning request: 30127 59th Avenue Way Cannon Falls, MN 55009 
Parcel: 41.013.0700 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the E ½ of the NE ¼ of Section 13 TWP 112 Range 18 in Stanton 
Township.  
Township: Stanton Township approved a setback variance for the proposed pool house to be 10 feet 
from the property line on June 20, 2023.  
Zoning District: A-3 Zoned District (Urban Fringe). 
 
Attachments: 
Application  
Site Map(s) 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance: zoning_ordinance.pdf (goodhuecountymn.gov)  

Background:  

Andrew Sandstrom (Owner) has applied for a variance to A-3 Zoning District (Urban Fringe) minimum 
setback standards to allow a new 50-foot by 20-foot pool house to be constructed 10 feet from a side 
yard property line where 30 feet is required.    

Variance Standards: 

Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan. 
Variances may be granted when the applicant establishes “practical difficulties” exist in complying with 
the existing official controls. Practical difficulties mean the applicant proposes to use the property in a 
reasonable manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the landowner is due to 
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will 
not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical 
difficulties.  

https://goodhuecountymn.gov/files/county_ordinances/zoning_ordinance.pdf
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Draft Findings of Fact: 

1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control: 

 Property line setbacks are intended to create separation among adjacent structures allowing for 
adequate access. 

 The property is surrounded by land zoned A-3 (Urban Fringe), R-1 (Suburban Residential), and 
the City of Cannon Falls.  

 The property consists of one parcel containing approximately 8.76 acres. Zone A-3 minimum lot 
size is 35 acres.  

 Originally in 1978, the parcel was 26 acres. Around 1999, this parcel was split into smaller pieces 
to what is present today.  

 The pool was permitted for construction on October 20th, 2020.  

 This request appears in harmony with the purpose and intent of the official control.  

2) The variance request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan: 

 The Goodhue County Comprehensive Plan supports accessory buildings and uses that 
complement rural character and development.   

The proposed use appears consistent with the Goodhue County Comprehensive Plan. 

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the applicant proposes to 
use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the 
landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the 
variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality): 

 The Applicant’s request to construct an accessory building is a reasonable use of property in the 
A-3 District.  

 There are existing structures on the property including a dwelling (built around 2000) and other 
accessory buildings. An existing pole building was constructed approximately 12 feet from the 
north property line sometime between 2000 and 2005. The Applicant also owns parcel 
41.012.0300 to the north. In the early 2000s County Zoning administratively allowed reduced 
setbacks from commonly owned property lines.  

 Surrounding land uses include row crop agriculture, Cannon River Recreation District along the 
Cannon River, Highway 52, and medium-density residential.  

 The septic system is in the grassy area to the north of the dwelling.  

 The Applicant is proposing to locate the new building 10 feet from the west property line. 
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 The Applicant rejected the alternative to place the pool house on the south side of the pool for 
safety reasons because that is the deep end of the pool.  

 The request appears unlikely to alter the essential character of the locality. 

4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the zoning district in 
which the subject property is located.  

 Accessory structures are permitted use in the A-3 District.  

The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of Adjustment 
meeting and public hearing. The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the 
Board’s determination. In granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly 
related to and bearing a rough proportionality with, the impact(s) created by the variance. 

Staff Recommendation: 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and 

APPROVE the request for a variance, submitted by Andrew Sandstrom (Owner) to A-3 Zoning District 
standards to allow an accessory building to be constructed 10 feet from a side yard property line. 
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